
BDR 19-574
AB 247

EXECUTIVE AGENCY

FISCAL NOTE
AGENCY'S ESTIMATES Date Prepared: March 14, 2025
Agency Submitting: Department of Health and Human Services, Welfare and Supportive Services

Items of Revenue or
Expense, or Both

Fiscal Year
2024-25

Fiscal Year
2025-26

Fiscal Year
2026-27

Effect on Future 
Biennia

Contracts Special Use Category (Expense) $10,725 $10,725

Total 0 $10,725 $10,725 0

Explanation (Use Additional Sheets of Attachments, if required)

BDR 19-574 relating to AB247 requires the Department of Health and Human Services to accommodate persons with 
physical disabilities includes, without limitation, the provision of a registered sign language interpreter and 
Communication Access Realtime Translation at a public meeting. The Division has reviewed this bill and determined 
that there will be a fiscal impact as written. The division will utilize a statewide contract through the Purchasing 
Department to provide Communication Access Realtime Translation services through existing software. Meetings 
average 13 per state fiscal year, 5 hours per meeting at a cost of $165 per hour for a total of 65 hours results in a total 
cost of $10,725 per year.

Brooke BarlowName

Title ASO III

GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF FINANCE COMMENTS Date Wednesday, February 26, 2025

The agency’s response appears reasonable.

Tiffany GreenameyerName

DirectorTitle

FN 5499



BDR# 119-574 AB247
BDR Fiscal note

Start Date Finish Date
Estimated Project Timeline 7/1/2025

# New FTEs Hours
# Days to 
complete

Total 
Contract 

Cost

Total DWSS 
IS Employee 
Est. Costs 

$100
Statewide Purchasing Contract 0 0 0 10,725.00$   -$               

Operations               0 0 0 -$              -$               
Application Development 0 0 0 -$              -$               

Project Management 0 0 0 -$              -$               
Project UAT Testing and Training 0 0 0 -$              -$               

Information Services 0 0 -$              -$               
Total 0 0 0 10,725.00$   -$               

Year 1 Cost
Year 2  
Cost

Software Costs -$              -$     
Hardware Infrastructure Costs -$              -$     

Employee Costs -$              -$     

Portfolio Impacts to current projects (Capacity Indicator - 5 year scope)

APD 
Submission 
needed (?/?)

Pending 
CMS 

approval 
(0%)

State Funding 
Needed 
(100%)

Total Contract Costs 10,725.00$   N/A -$              10,725.00$     
Total Estimated DWSS IS Costs @ $100 Per Hour -$              -$              -$               

Total IS New FTE's 0 -$              -$               
Projected Days to Complete 0

Total 10,725.00$   -$              10,725.00$     
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